
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Difector

DEPARTIJENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

113'1 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
ALAMEDA, CA 94502

(51O) 567-6777
FAX (510) 337-9135

November 26, 2012

Ms. Shari London
ConocoPhillips
3900 Kilroy AirportWay
Long Beach, CA 90806 (Sert via

E- n ail to: Sh ai. A. Lo ndo n@conocoph illi ps. co m)

Mr. Mohammad Ahmadi
Lafayette Investment Group, LLC

587 Ygnacio Valley Road

Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Ms. Elizabeth Bochnak
64 Glenwild Rd.
Madison, NJ 07940

Subjecti Case Closure Transmittal; Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002967 Global lD # T061S732490' Unocal #1028

/ ConocoPhillips #251028, 5300 Broadway, Oakland, CA 94618

Dear lvls. London, et. al.:

this letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure lettef in aocofdance with Chapter

6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this letter on February

20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is required to use this case

closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitling to you the enclosed case closure summary These
documents confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. The
subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY

Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the sitei

. Residual pollution femaining in soil beneath the site includes TPH as diesel at concentrations of up to 447
ppm and TPH as gasoline at concentrations of 5.2 ppm.

. Ivlaximum concentrations of up to 45 ppb ethylbenzene remain in grcundwater beneath the site

. Case closure for this fuel leak site is granted for the commercial land use only. lf a change in land use to any

residential or other conservative land use scenario occurs at this site, Alameda Counly Environmental Health

(ACEH) must be notified as required by Government Code Section 65850.2 2 ACEH will re-evaluate ihe case

upon receipt of approved developmenuconstruction plans.

. Excavation of construction activities in areas of residual contamination require planning and implementaiion of

appropriate health and safety procedures by lhe responsible pady pfior to and dufing excavation and

consiruction activities.
. This sjte is to be entered into the City ot Oakland Permit Tracking System due to the residual contamination on

s[e.



Ms. London, etal
November 26, 2012
Page 2

lfyou have any questions, please call

Sincerelv.

,,-- .1 , t
/,.t2.-..t tra/a--1,
'Donna L. Drogos, P.E. \-,,2
Division Chief

Enclosures:

Barbara Jakub at (510)639-1287. Thank you.

T. Le (via e-mail and dorig enc)

1. RemedialActionCompletionCertificate
2. Case Closure Summary

cc:
Leroy Griffin (Wenc via electronic mail:
lgriff in@oaklandnet.com)
Oakland, Fire Department

Barbara Jakub (W enc via e-mai!), D. Drogos (W enc via email),
Geot.acker



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director

DEPARTITiIENT OF ENVIRONIVENTAL HEALTH
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
ALAMEDA, CA 94502

1510t 567-6777
FAX (510) 337-9135

REMEDIAL ACTION CO PLETION CERTIFICATION
November 26, 2012

ShariA. London
ConocoPhillips
3900 Kil.oy AiportWay
Long Beach, CA, 90806
(Sent via e-mail to:
Sha ri. A. London@co nocop h il lips. com)

l\4s. Elizabeth Bochnak
64 Glenwild Rd.

Madison, NJ 07940

Subjecl Case Closure
ConocoPhillips #251028,

l\4r. lvohammad Ahmadi
Lafayette Investment GrouP, LLC
587 Ygnacio Valley Road
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

for Fuel Leak Case No. ROO0O2967 Global lD # T0619732490, Unocal #1028 /
5300 Broadway, Oakland, CA 946'18

Dear Ms. London, etal:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the undergrcund storage tanks

formerly located at the abovedescfibed location. Thank you fof your cooperation throughout this investigation

Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the fomer undergrolnd storage

tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to this

agency was accurate and rcpresentative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site investigation and

c|rreciive action canied out ai your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance with the requirements of

subdivisions (a) and (b) of Sectian 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code and with coffective action regulations

adopted pursuant to section 25299.77 of the Health and safety code and that no fudher action related to the
petroleum release(s) at the site rs required.

Claims for aeimbursement of corective action costs submitted to the Undefground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

more than 365 days after the date of this letter or issuance or activation of the Fund's Letter of commitment,

whichever occu6 later. will not be reimbursed unless one of the following exceptions applies:

. Claims are submitted pursuant to Section 25299.57, subdivision (k) (reopened UST case); or

. Submission within the timeframe was beyond the claimant's reasonable control, ongoing work is

required for closure that will result in the submission of claims beyond that time period, or that underthe
circumstances ofthe case, it would be unreasonable or inequitable to impose the 365-day time period

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of section 25299.37 of the Health and safety code. Please

contact our office ifyou have any questions regatding this matter.

Sincerely,



Alameda County Envlrcnmental Health

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY

LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK. LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

I, AGENCY INFORMATION Date: June 29, 2012

II. CASE INFORMATION

* Business was sold to curent operator along with the current USTS. Case opened after divestment sampling The

USTS were not removed for this closure and are;theaefofe, not included in this table.

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor BaY Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510) 639-1287

Responsible Staff Person. Barbara Jakub Title: Hazardous IVatedals Specialist

Site Facility Namer UNOCAL #1028 / ConocoPhillips #251028

Site Facility Addfess: 5300 Broadway, Oakland, CA94618

RB Case No.: -- LocalCase No.: -- LOP Case No.: RO0002967

URF Fiiing Date. 10/19/07 Geotracker lD: T0619732490 APN: 484-7035-191

Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbers

Ed C. Ralston

ConocoPhillips

76 Broadway

Sacfamenio, C4,958'18
916-558-7633

Mohammed Ahmadi

Lafavette Investment Group LLC
587 Ygnacio Valley Rd.

Walnut Creek. CA
925-979-0560

Elizabeth Bochnak
64 Glenwild Road

Madison, NJ, 079402436

Tank l.D. No Size in Gallons Contents
Closed

ln Place/Removed?
Date

NA'

Piping NA'

Page 1 of 6 RO2967 - Closure Summary



Cause and Type of Release: Unknown. Contamination reported during 2007 due diligence site €ssessment

Site chafacledzation complete? Yes Date Approved By Ove6ightAgency: ---

Monitoring wells installed? Yes Number: 3 Proper screened interval? Yes

Highest GW Depih Below Ground Sudace:
1.16 ft bgs

Lowest Depth: 4.72 ft
bgs

Fiow Direction: Northwest

Mosl Sensitive Current Use: Polential drinkinq water source.

III. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

" Business was sold to curent operator along with the curent lJSTs. Case opened after divestment sampling The

IJSTS were not removed for this closure and are: therefore, not included in this table

Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity:

No water supply wells were identitied within a % mile of the site.

Arc drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer Name: Easi Bay Plain

ls surface water affected? No
Nearest SW Name: Claremont Country Club pond (0.25 miles

sE)

Off-Site Beneficial Use lmpacts (Addresses/Locations): None ldentified

Reports on file? Yes
Where are rcports filed? Alameda County Envifonmental

Health, Geotrackerand City of Oakland Fire Department

TREATMENTAND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

lllatedal Amount (lnclude Units) Action (Tfeatment or Disposal MDestinalion) Date

Tank 'None removed

Piping None temoved

Frce Product None encountered

None removed

Groundwatel None removed

Page 2 ol6 RO2967 - Closure Summary



IJAXIMUM DOCUI/'IENTED CONTA[/|INANT CONC€NTMTIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP

(Please see Attachments'1 through 6 for additional infomation on contaminant locaiions and concentrations)

Contaminani
Soil (oom) Water (ppb)

Before Beforc

TPH (Gas) 5,300 <50

TPH (Diesel) 447 447 '15,000/25,000 <50

TPH (l/lotor OiD NA NA NA

Oil and Grease NA NA NA

Benzene <0.005 <0.005 <5 <0.5

Toluene <0 005 <0.005 <0.5

Ethylbenzene 0.007 0.007 45 45

Xylenes <0 005 <0.005 6 <1.5

Heavy lvetals (Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni, Zn) 16.7^ 16.7^ NA NA

ITTBE <0.0049' <0.0049' 2.5** '1.2"*

Other (8240/8270) NA NA NA

I duplicate grab groundwater sample.

^ 16.7 ppm Pb. Cd, Cr, Ni, and zn nol analyzed.

NA = Not analyzed

'<0.0005 ppm |\4TBE; <0.025 ppm TBA; <0.0049 ppm TAI,TE; <0.001 ppm ErBE; <0.0049 ppm DIPE; <0.66 ppm

EIOH ; <0.0049 ppm EDB; and <0.0049 ppm EDC

" <2.5 ppb IMTBE; 7.5 ppb TBA| <0.8 ppb TAI,E; <0.8 ppb ETBEI <0.8 ppb DIPE; <250 EIOH; <1.0 EDB and <1 0
ppb EDC.

"" <1.2 ppb MTBE; <5.0 ppb TBA; <0.5 ppb TAI,E; <0.5 ppb ETBEI <0.5 ppb DIPE; <250 EtoH; <1.0 EDB and
<1.0 oob EDC.

Page 3 of6 R02967 - Closurc Summary



Site Historv and Descriotion ofCorrective Actions:

The Site is cunently operated by an independeni gasoline station operalof but was formerly ConocoPhillips. The

curent site owner purchased the USTS cunently in place along with the property.

Fuel leak case RO528 was closed on 4/2011994 for the ConocoPhilllps seNice slation. That closure was fof the

USTS removed on 1112211989 and replaced with the USTS curently present at the site (in the same location) which

are not paft ofthis closure.

On September 27, 2007, ATC advanced ihree soil borings for a property lransaction, ATC-2, ATC, 4 and ATC-5. Soil

samples contained maxinum concenhations of 5.2 ppm TPHg in ATC- 5 from 5 feet below ground surface (bgs).

Grab groundwater samples detected up to 25,000 ppb TPHd and 5,300 ppb TPHg in boring ATC-2. (No diesel tanks

were reported to have been on-site.) The soil sample from ATC04 contained methylene chlodde at 0.007ppm but no
petfoleum hydrocarbons. No groundwater sample was collected ftom ATC-4.

December 1, through 10, 2010 - Antea Group oversaw Cascade Ddlling install monitofing wells MW-1, [IW-2 and

IVIW-3, advance 3 soil borings and attempt one CPT boring. Monito ng well MW-1 was placed adiacent to former

boring ATC-2 The maximum concentration was 447 ppm Djesel Range Organics (DRO) in MW-2 from 7.5 io 8 feet

bgs. No gasoline fange organics (GRO), BTEX or oxygenaies were detected in soil. Groundwater from the
monitoring wells had maximum detections of 119 ppb GRO, 74.4 ppb DRO and 2.5 ppb lllTBE.

December 2010 - August 2011 - Quaatedy groundwater monitoring was pedormed at site for four quarters.

Maximum concentrations of 119 ppb GRO, 74.4 ppb DRO and 2.5 ppb [4TBE were aeported from groundwater in

the wells. Contaminant concentrations in groundwaler have aeduced over the foul quariefs of monitoring to
present levels shown in the iable above.

Page 4 of6 RO2967 - Closure SLrmmary



IV. CLOSURE

V, AODITIONAL COMMENTS. DATA. ETC.

Considerations and/or Variances:

. No diesel UST was ever reported to be at the site. Yel dieselwas repoded in groundwatef at the site at up to

25,000 ppb in the initial sample event bnt were <50 ppb in subsequent sample events. There are multiple

divestment sites in the ConocoPhillips portfolio wherc diesel was detected with no diesel IJSTS having been

reooded at the site and the oroblem has not been 6onfiamed as io a lab or cross-coniamination issue.

Conclusion:

Alameda County Envhonmental Healih staff beljeve that the levels of residual contamination do not pose a

significant threat io water resources, public health and safety, and the environment under the cunenl commercaal

land use based upon the information available in our files to date. No further investigation or cleanlp for the fuel

leak case is necessary unless a change in land u6e to any residential ot othef conseruative land use scenario

occurs at the site. ACEH staff recommend closure torthis site.

Does completed corrective action pfolect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses perthe Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does conective action p.otect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff

does not make speciflc determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information

available in our files to date, it does not appear that the release would present a risk to human health based upon

curent land use and conditions.

Sile Managemenl Requirements:

Case closure for this fuel leak site is granled for the commercial land use only. lf a change in land use to any

fesidential or other conservaiive land use scenario occurs ai this site, Alameda County Environmental Health
(ACEH) must be notified as.equifed by Govemment Code Section 65850.2.2. ACEH will feevaluate lhe case

upon receipt of apprcved developmenuconskuction plans.

Excavation or construction aciivities in areas ot residual contaminalion require planning and implementation of
appropriale health and safety procedures by the responsible party prior to and during excavation and construction

activities.

This site is to be entered into the City of Oakland Permil Tracking System due to the fesidual contamination on

sile.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes

Was a deed festriction or deed notification filed? No Date Recorded: --

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: No I Number Decommissaoned: 0 Number Retained: 3

List Enfofcement Actions Takenr None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: None

Page 5 of6 RO2967 - Closu.e Summary



VI, LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

VII. REGIONAL BOARO NOTIFICATION

Vlll, iiloNlTORlNG WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Pfepared by: Barbara Jakub, P.G. Tjtlei Hazardous l\Iaterials Specialist

Date: U/2///Z_Signature:

Approved by: Donna L. Dl6gJr6,,?.E. Title. Division Chief

This closure approval is based upon'the avarlable information and with the provision that the information pfovided to
this agency was accurate and .epresentative of site conditions.

Title: EngineeringGeologistRegional Board Staff Name: Cherie Mccaulo!

Date ofWell Decommissioning Report: /Date Requested bv ACEH: a///, /a^,a

Number Relained: OAll Monitoring Wells Decommrssioned @ NumberDecommissioned: 3
Reason Wells Retained:

Addilionaf .equirements for submittal of groundwater data from retained wells: - - -
ACEH Concurrence - Signature:

1.

2.

3.

4.
5.

6.

Site Vicinity Map (1 pp)

Site Plans (1 pp)

Soil Analytical Data (2 pp)

Groundwaler Analytical Data (2 pp)

Boring Logs (9 pp)

Cross Sections (1 pp)

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REI,/IEDIAL ACTION COIVPLETION CERTIFICATE shall

be retained bythe lead agency as part ofthe officialsite file.

Page 6 of 6 RO2967 - Closure Summary



Jakub, Barbara, Env, Health

From:
Sent:
To:
Subiect:

Cherie l\4Ccaulou ICl\4ccaulou@waterboards.ca. gov]
Tuesday, July 03, 2012 1:26 PM
Jakub. Barbara. Env. Health
Re: Closure Summary for RO2967

Hi Barbara - Thank you for the notice for case closure. We have no objection to ACEH'S recommendation to close this
Gtse,

>>> "Jakub, Barbara, Env. Health" <la&IaiiakublQalgqlorg> 71312012 1',L4 PM >>>
HiCherie,
Attached is a closure summaryfor RO2967; Unocal#1098?Conocophillips #251028located at 5300 Boradway,

Oakland, CA to comply with the RWQCB'5 30-day review period. lf no comments from the RWQCB are received within
the 30-day review period, ACEH will proceed with case closure.
Please contact me ifyou have any comments or questions about the subject site.

Regards,

Barbara Jakub, P.G.

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Pky.

Alameda. CA 94502

Direct:510-639-1287
Fax:510-337-9335

PDF copies ofcase flles can be downloaded at:

http://ehqis.acqov.orqldehpublic/dehoublic.iso
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Prejecl No: l4O25t02a Oient COP/ELT

Logg€d qr Mdine Pedal Locatlon: 53!O Bltadway, OaKand,

Ddllor Cascade Ddlllng, LP Oateo{lld: lUll2O1O

Ddlllng M€thod: Hollow Stem Alger Hole Dlamelgr I Inch€3

Samplln! M€thodr Dh€cl Pllsn Hob Deplr: 12 f€rl
oa3ing Type: Sc*'.10 PVC WellDiametcr 2|nch.s
Sloi Slre: 0.02 WellDeptt': 12 f6ol
Srawl PEck t3 Sand C*im Slidoo: M

lwelv 
Boing lD: turwl

'A lPase 1 of I

See Attached Slte Map

Norlhing Essiil|9

EP
E6

Slatic
EE
id

F.

E?
6

gt LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION

W*
Y

V

Mctist

Moist

0.1

0.'1

0.1

0.2

1-

4-

5-

6-

7-

8-

9-

't0-

12

Concrete

CL

Poorlv Grad€d Gravel wlth s.nd, brown, 60% qravel,

350/6 coarse sand. 5% fines.
Lean Clay, black, <5% sand, medium plasticity, roots
elayef €|!wt, brorw, 70%-ffhe angrlargravel; 3096ftn€3

Gravel is taaclured shal€ b€drock. uo to 1 " diameter
fluffy texture, could be artiflcial fill, 4-€" cobbles at 3',-'..- some red chert and qranitic rock fraqments

Shale Bodrock, brown-g€y, vertical fracture plane6

slmilar to tho6€ obs€rv€d In MW-2, stdke and dip
are not oossible due to d€oth.

As abovo, voins of soft, crystalllne white precipitate

Moist

Moi6t

As above, no orecipitate

Bottom of Borino at 1 2 feet below orade

-6!t;\/..95>;{o(^\
f o\7 \ )\
,a</ LIA lrt,LuLN \-r

NA UsUa l^
Leqond: \ \E*,4/A-l:\oN^':fit /-rt,

Portland C€mehl V,S{l&/-c.$'/
Benlonite Seal \vF cALrL/
ti3 Sand Pack
Blank Caslno
0.02 inch Screen

V Fhst Encountered Groundwat€r
Y Static Groundwater
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Pbi6ci No: l4o251o2a ClGl
Logled Byi Nadlnc P.dal l@
Ddllei tusd. odtling, LP oat€

Drilllng M6hod: Hd@ St€n Ausq Hol€

Sampli.g Molhod: Di.ocl Push Hol6

C$lng TyFi Sch 40 PVC Wbrl

slor sE6: 0.02 wbll
G.€El P.ck 13 S€nd Ca6i

[: COP/ELT

tion: 5300 B@dway, o.kland
lwblv 

Boin! lD: Ml^/-2

A lPao.1 of1

Se€ Allached Sile Map

EE
33

g9
id

!-
NR

F.
It

3!
LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION

Y

damp

damp

oamp

oamp

damp

damp

damp

0.4

0.4

0_5

0.3

0.3

1

2

3

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

Asphall
Poorlv Gradod Gravol with Sand. brown. 60% oravel. 35%

coarse sand,5% fines.
Air knfe rctusalat 1.5 f€el below orade.

Shale Bedrock. brown-qrav, fractured but not weatheaed
vortical iiactur€ olanes stfikino -250" and 346'
beddinq planes have 260'strike and 180 SE dip

As abov€. more diffcult to drillthrouqh.

damp
0.4 samolinq refusalat 12 feet.

Botlom of Borinc at 'l2leet below Erade
Groundwater noi encountercd dufinq drillinE.

,/-s\u)\:rO,\
/^<'.7 Y.r\
/e-l l rr ud nF|\l \-(n,

Leqend:
l*t l*

Po(land Cement \ -\ Ero.l64-,/
Benlonile Seal \-4\,.rI11 ./-+-./
#3 Sand Pack \6--#Jlr..r0'./
Blank Casino

Y Stalic Groundwater



PDj.c.r No: l402si02a Cll€nt

Loss€d Byi Nadin. P.d.i L@lion:
Driil6r Csc€d6onttng, LP Detc Dn 6d:

DdlllnO M6thod: Hdd Si6m A!!.r Hor6 Drldetr
s.mplins M6thod: DiBcl Pch Hol6 D€ptl:
C..in! Typ€: Sch.to PVC WgllDi.n€t
Slol SLe: A,O2 Wstt D.pth:
gqyqP.ck *3 Sand Ca6lng Stlck

s300 BMdMy, Oakland,
lWbU 

Boins lo: MW3
:A lP3s61 of 1

1216DA10

See Attached Site Map

a9
x6

2v
;6 e-

!i
d9

g
!9ag

LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION

v

v

Moist

12

0.4

1-

2-

5-

6-

7-

9-

'!0.

12

Asphalt
GC

CL

Clsyey Grav€|, brown-oranqe mottled, 60'/0 coarse gravel, 40% fines
dev has modlum olastidtv,

L6an Cl.y wlth G|av6l, brcwn oranoe molll€d, 15%
clbbies. clav is stickv and diffidlt to an knif€
ifuouoh. cobblos€re red che[

Moist

Moist

Moisl

I\roist

Moist

Shal€ bedrock, clayey, -3" angular cobbles, day in
b€drock frac{ures

As abov€. rock is dfv, slouoh is wel, some clavveins in
bedrock, may be from pulvadzation in sampler
rock is red oxldzed.

:

As above, less woather€d,

Bottom of Bodng at 12 feel b€low qrade

./-cro!!!-c€o\
t!<7- \o^\
-al r rr rrr rrx \-4

!ese[gi. qf -.1 i:,c.r I
l r.l /., lr

Porlland Cement t \ r- -24-r-
B€ntonite Seal \s\,4|+;L,/-+-/
#3 Sand Pack \tA\4jz.cOl
Blank Casino
0.02 inch Screen

V First Encountered Groundwater
Y Stalic Groundwater



nteagroup

Prlj€cl Nor 110251024 C[6nt
Lolg.d By: Nadh€ Petnat L@iioni
Dnlb. Cas@do onl[nq, LP Dat€ Ddtt.d:

Dnllino M€thod: or€ct PuBh Hot. Di.ri6l
S.npllnO M.thod: OEcl Pusn Hob D6pth:

Ca.lnq Typ.: tlA wattoiam.ir
Slor Siza: liJA w.tt r'€pthi
Ga@lPack M Cialhg Sdci

s3O0 BMdmy, Oatland,
lwoll/ Bonos lD: Bn

a lnase r or r
'1217kO10

See Attacbed Sile Map

*; E: n&
E

Ei
6! F;

E5
LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTIO}I

v

moist

damp

damp

damp

0.4

o.4

0.6

1

2

3

5

6

7

8

I

10

11

;

;

Concret€

-_!r-

Poorlv Graded Grav€lwitfi Sand. brown.60% oravel.35%
coanie sand,5% fn6s.

Lean Clay, black, <5% Eand, medium Dlasticiw, rools
Clayey Gravel, brown,70% fin€ anqular qravel, 30% fnes

Grav€tis fradu!9C sh€lai€d{ock. !o !o 1"ii€ryr€t€r
flury l€xtur€, could b€ srtificial fill, 4'8" cobbles sl3',-'..\ some red chert and qranillc anouler o€v6,

Shale Bedrock, brown-qrav, v€rtical fraclur€ Dlanes wilh
horizontal b6ddino. well indurat€d.

No Recovsrv - Acelate liner crushed.

qs above (shale bedrock)

As abov€ lshale bedrock)

o.7

0.6

As above {shal€ bedrock)

Geoorobe refusalat 14 feel
Hvdroounch to 15 feet. no samol€ recovery,

15

t9s9q !i ,/.q\o}\Gto\
/.$'/ \o^\

Portland Cement /e"/ 
' 
n urv nsl \-o

V First Encount€red Groundwater , *, -;- ;..,
l*l *
| \z,o,'lltr ,

."4\ -J.-1l -/n:/\a\{ffiuovYr u^g2



Lo€{on. 53oo B@dwey, oaklend, cl\

S6€ Attachod Sit€ [4ep

E9
83

LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION

damp

demp

mobt

rt|oisl

damp

o.2

6

7

8

I

10

Gnded Gravelwith Send. brown.60% Bmall

Ah knfu refusal at 2.5 feet below
Shale Bedrock. brown-qrav, ftactuEd but nol w6alh€r6d

hav€ 260" slriks and 1 80 SE

As above. moist In c€nler of core. dry on oulside.

Refusal at '13 feel b6low E€de, groundwater nol encounlered
Botlom of gorinq at'13 Feot Bdow Grade



Loggod Byl

orillor:

Drllllng M€lhod:

Slol Slrol

t40251028

Localon: 5300 Bloadwsy, Oakl.nd, cq
oais Ddll6d: 12t2010
flol€ Dlan6l6. 3 lndEs

nteagrou See Altached Sit€ Map

LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION

V

mo|st

damp

3

4

5

6

7

8

I

Gravel, brown-oreng€ mottled, 60% coare

L6an Clav with Grav€|, brown orange mottl6d, 1 5%

cobbles. clav iE sticky and dificult to air knif€
cobbl€s are red chert,

alo Bodrock, slighlty weathered, 15% clay, clay in

damp

damp

10

11

12

'13

14

15

16

17

18

As above, less cJayey. much harder rock, coming oLrt of
sampler as fine gravel, pulvadz€d by sam

ed. rocks stuck in sam

Bottom of Borlnq at18 Fe€t Below Grade

Portland C€ment
First Encountered Grcundwater
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